

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**WEDNESDAY ,THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER TWO THOUSAND
AND TWENTY FIVE**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA**

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8345 OF 2024

Between:

1. SillaSai Ganesh, S/o VenkataRamana ,aged about 25 years Occupation Car Driver R/o Door No. 16-5-132/1, Hayathi Nagar Gujarathipeta, Srikakulam
2. SillaVenkataRamana, S/o Late Vishnu Murthy, aged about 55 years Occ Tiffin Shop, R/o Door No. 16-5-132/1, Hayathi Nagar Gujarathipeta, Srikakulam
3. . SillaNagamani, W/o VenkataRamana, aged about 50 years R/o Door No. 16-5-132/1, Hayathi Nagar Gujarathipeta, Srikakulam

Petitioners/Accused 1 to 3

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. Amaravati
2. RavadaIndu, D/o KondalaRao, aged about 22 years R/o Mulaga Village, ParvathipuramMandalParvathipuramManyam District

...Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CriminalPetition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in Crime.No.227 of 2024, dated 25/10/2024 on the file of Station House Officer, Parvathipuram Rural Police Station.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the

petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay all further proceedings including arrest of Petitioners in Crime.No.227 of 2024, Dated on the file of Station House Officer, Parvathipuram Rural Police Station, Pending disposal of CRLP 8345 of 2024, on the file of the High Court

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 24.12.2024 & 04.03.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of RAJKUMAR Advocate for the Petitioners and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“At request, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended by four weeks.

List the matter after three weeks.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor is in attendance.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Parvathipuram Rural Police Station.
2. One CC to SRI. P RAJKUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. B RAMA SHANKAR RAO Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

Dr. VJP,J

DATED:15.10.2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE(3) WEEKS.

ORDER

CRLP.No. 8345 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

